CITY OF HOMER 1 HOMER, ALASKA 2 City Clerk 3 **RESOLUTION 22-023** 4 5 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA 6 ACKNOWLEDGING THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE BUNNELL 7 AVENUE/CHARLES WAY WATER AND SEWER IMPROVEMENT 8 9 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICTS AND APPROVING THE 10 IMPROVEMENT PLAN, ESTIMATED COST OF IMPROVEMENTS AND 11 ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY, AND SUPERSEDING RESOLUTION 12 22-017(A). 13 WHEREAS, The Homer City Council adopted Resolution 21-030 initiating the process to 14 form the Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water and Sewer Special Improvement Districts 15 (Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way SAD); and 16 17 WHEREAS, The Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water and Sewer SAD boundaries includes 18 property fronting Bunnell Avenue and Charles Way; and 19 20 21 WHEREAS, A neighborhood meeting was held on May 27, 2021 where property owners were provided conceptual cost estimates for water and sewer, proposed district maps, and 22 property owner assessment projections; and 23 24 25 WHEREAS, A Notice of Public Hearing for August 9, 2021 and Notice of Right to Object and was mailed to property owners on June 4, 2021 in accordance with Homer City Code 26 27 17.02.050; and 28 29 WHEREAS, Pursuant to HCC 17.02.050 (b) if owners of real property that would bear 50 percent or more of the assessed cost of the improvement file timely written objections, the 30 Council may not proceed with the improvement unless it revises the improvement plan to 31 reduce the assessed cost to less than 50% of the assessed cost of the improvement; and 32 33 34 WHEREAS, The deadline to receive written objections was August 8, 2021 and two 35 written objections were received, with one additional object coming in after the deadline; and 36 37 WHEREAS, Following the public hearing at the August 9, 2021 regular City Council meeting Council postponed action on Resolution 21-057 to provide the Public Works Director 38 the opportunity to consider amending the boundaries and assessment methodology, and 39

consider existing service through spagnetti for some properties; and

40 41 WHEREAS, Action on this matter was further postponed to provide written public notice on different iterations of assessment methodologies for property owner consideration; and

WHEREAS, On February 10, 2022 the City Clerk's Office mailed notice to property owners in the Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way SAD of a proposed hybrid method of assessment, an informational memorandum from the Public Works Director, preliminary assessment roll, and a statement of objection to special assessment district with a deadline of 5:00 p.m. March 14, 2022 to object; and

WHEREAS, One objection was received; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 21-057(S-2) proposing a benefitted method of assessment was voted down on March 14, 2022 to take up this resolution recommending the hybrid method of assessment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Homer, Alaska acknowledges the sufficiency of the Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way SAD and the petition bears sufficient support that the improvements are necessary and benefit the properties included in attachment A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby approves the improvement plan, estimated costs of improvement as follows:

- The estimated cost of the sewer improvements is \$418,221 with property owners paying 75% (\$313,666) and the Homer Accelerated Water and Sewer Program (HAWSP) paying 25% (\$104,555) of the costs; and
- The estimated cost of the water improvements, including the \$225,690 Principal Forgiveness Subsidy, is \$299,947, with property owners paying 75% (\$224,960) and the Homer Accelerated Water and Sewer Program (HAWSP) paying 25% (\$74,987) of the costs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the assessment method will be a hybrid method based on the following findings of the Public Work Director:

**Finding #1** – The Hybrid Method results in the fairest distribution of costs among the private property owners. We did some sensitivity analysis to find the fairest distribution of costs. We computed what the assessments would be using Equal Share Method and the Benefitted Area Method, limiting the application of the Benefitted Area Method to the Developable Area, as provided in HCC 17.01.010. Then, we created a Proposed Assessment Roll, which applies the lesser computation for a particular property. For

109

the smaller lots, the lesser computation is the Benefitted Area Method. For the larger 83 lots, the lesser computation is the Equal Share Method. The Benefitted Area Method 84 penalizes the larger lots who will receive no greater benefit for their higher assessment. 85 86 Finding #2 – The Hybrid Method does not unreasonably penalize the City as the owner 87 of Bishop's Beach Park. The Hybrid Method results in a proposed assessment for the 88 City, which is about 15% higher than what it would be under the Benefitted Area 89 Method. This is appropriate as this park, one of Homer's most popular, provides 90 community-wide benefit. 91 92 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this supersedes Resolution 22-017(A). 93 94 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Homer City Council this 29th day of March, 2022. 95 96 97 CITY OF HOMER 98 99 1.00 KEN CASTNER, MAYOR 101 102 ATTEST: 103 104 105 106 MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK 107 108

Fiscal Note: HAWSP \$104,555-Sewer and \$74,987-Water

PROJECT NAME: Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District DATE: June 3, 2021

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT WATER: \$509,167\_\$473,787 \$525.637

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. Benefitted property owners will be required to pay that portion of the cost through the formation of a Special Assessment District:

WATER: \$212,608\_\$186,073 \$224,960

SEWER: \$473,875 \$385,615 \$313,666

HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: \$70,869 \$62,024 \$74,987 SEWER: \$157,958 \$128,538 \$104,555

ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS GRANT: WATER PROJECTS ONLY: \$225,690

	PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS	LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER	ASSESSED PROPERTY VALUE	ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT METHOD
3	DAM REVOCABLE TRUST 2019 1477 BAY AVE HOMER AK 99603-7941	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 154 #17716418	\$52,600	Water \$7874 \$4,359 <b>\$4,977</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249 <b>\$7,097</b>
4	GUETSCHOW RUBEN PO BOX 1071 PAHOA HI 96778-1071	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 153 #17716417	\$47,900	Water \$7874 \$4,359 \$4,977 Sewer \$20603 \$9,249 \$7,097
5	LOGAN CHRISTINA ARLYNE LOGAN CHRISTINA 2303 TULIK DR ANCHORAGE AK 99517-1132	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 152 #17716416	\$45,900	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359- <b>\$4,977</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249- <b>\$7,097</b>
6.	LONG CHRIS 879 LINDA CT HOMER, AK 99603-7222	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 151 #17716415	\$244,200	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359- <b>\$4,977</b> (Property has sewer)
7	CONNOLLY NANCY C 303 TORQUAY CT UNIT B RIDGE NY 11961-8358	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 150 #17716414	\$49,600	Water <del>\$7874 -\$4,359 <b>\$4,977</b></del> Sewer <del>\$20603 \$9,249 <b>\$7,097</b></del>
14	LINDSEY RONALD J SAVIDGE BARBARA A PO BOX 1867 HOMER AK 99603-1867	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 162 #17716444	\$85,900	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359- <b>\$4,977</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249- <b>\$7,097</b>

Page 1 of 4 (Strikeouts are deletions **Bold Underlined** is new information)

PROJECT NAME: Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District DATE: June 3, 2021

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT WATER: \$509,167,\$473,787 \$525,637

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. Benefitted property owners will be required to pay that portion of the cost through the formation of a Special Assessment District:

WATER: \$212,608,\$186,073 \$224,960

WATER: \$70,869 \$62,024 \$74,987

SEWER: \$157,958 \$128,538 \$104,555

ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS GRANT: WATER PROJECTS ONLY: \$225,690

	PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS	LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER	ASSESSED PROPERTY VALUE	ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT METHOD
15	JOHNSON PAUL MATTHEW 124 E 23 <sup>RD</sup> AVE ANCHORAGE, AK 99503-2010  PEREIRA, KATRHIN 3476 S. HORSESHOE LAKE RD WASILLA, AK 99623	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 2008066 W R BENSON'S SUB 2008 REPLAT LOT 165-A #17716452	\$186,200	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$ <del>8,717</del> <b>\$9,955</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$18,498 <b>\$14,194</b>
16	LARSON BJORN & RAUPP SASHA H PO BOX 1435 HOMER AK 99603-1435	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 167 #17716439	\$51,500	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359- <b><u>\$4,977</u></b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249- <u><b>\$7,097</b></u>
17	BAUGHER TINA M 209 W DIMOND BLVD STE 4 ANCHORAGE AK 99515-1932	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 168 #17716438	\$50,700	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359 <b>\$4,977</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249 <b>\$7,097</b>
18	Arterior (Inc.) 1852	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 169 #17716437	\$43,300	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359 <b>\$4,977</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249 <b>\$7,097</b>
19	VERNON ROBERT GORDON PO BOX 3 HOMER AK 99603-0003	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 171 #17716435	\$157,400	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359- <b>\$4,9</b> 77 Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249- <b>\$7,09</b> 7
20		T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 172 #17716434	\$41,300	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359- <b>\$4,977</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249- <b>\$7,097</b>

Page 2 of 4 (Strikeouts are deletions **Bold Underlined** is new information)

021022 mj

PROJECT NAME: Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District DATE: June 3, 2021

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT WATER: \$509,167\_\$473,787 \$525,637

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. Benefitted property owners will be required to pay that portion of the cost through the formation of a Special Assessment District: WATER: \$212,608\_\$186,073 \$224,960 SEWER: \$473,875-\$385,615 \$313,666

HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: \$70,869 \$62,024 \$74,987 SEWER: \$157,958 \$128,538 \$104,555

ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS GRANT: WATER PROJECTS ONLY: \$225,690

	PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS	LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER	ASSESSED PROPERTY VALUE	ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT METHOD
21	LOGAN IRA LLC 2303 TULIK DR ANCHORAGE AK 99517-1132	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 173 #17716433	\$175,200	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359 <b>\$4,977</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249 <b>\$7,097</b>
22		T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 174 #17716432	\$58,100	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359 <b>\$4,977</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> <del>\$9,249</del> <b>\$7,097</b>
23	HILLSTRAND NANCY PO BOX 7 HOMER AK 99603-0007	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 175 #17716231	\$102,100	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359 <b>\$4,977</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249 <b>\$7,097</b>
24		T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON SUB AMENDED LOT 176 #17716430	\$36,000	Water <del>\$7874</del> \$4,359 <b>\$4,977</b> Sewer <del>\$20603</del> \$9,249 <b>\$7,097</b>
25	HOMER CITY OF 491 E PIONEER AVE HOMER AK 99603-7624	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM PTN GL 2 BEGIN S 1/16 CORNER SECS 19 & 20 & NW CORNER LOT 2 TH S 89 DEG 57'30" E 600 FT ALONG N BOUND LT 2 TO POB TH S 0 D EG 2' E 391 FT TO CORNER 2 ON MHW KACHEMAK BAY TH S 59 DEG 30' E 150 FT TO CORNER 3 TH N 38 DEG 0' E 592.6 FT TO CORNER 4 TH N 89 DEG 57'37" W ALONG N BOUNDRY O F GL 2 494.3 FT TO POB SAVE & EXC THAT PTN DESCRIBED IN W/D 88 @ 820 #17714010	\$593,900	Water <del>\$7874</del> <del>\$23,700 \$100,025</del> <b>\$116,670</b> Sewer <del>\$20603 \$102,613 \$142,622</del> <b>\$165,260</b>
26	JOHNSON PAUL MATTHEW 124 E 23RD AVE ANCHORAGE, AK 99503-2010	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM PTN GL 2 BEGIN 400 FT E OF 1/16 CRNR COMMO N TO SEC 19 & 20 TH E 200 FT ALONG N BOUND OF GL 2 TH S TO BEACH LINE TH W 200 F T TH 339 FT N TO POB #17714009	\$4,300	Water \$7874 \$23,700 \$27,065 \$11,840 Sewer \$20603 \$50,293 \$38,591 \$17,426

Page 3 of 4 (Strikeouts are deletions **Bold Underlined** is new information)

021022 mj

PROJECT NAME: Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District DATE: June 3, 2021

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT WATER: \$509,167,\$473,787 \$525,637

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. Benefitted property owners will be required to pay that portion of the cost through the formation of a Special Assessment District:

WATER: \$212,608,\$186,073 \$224,960

SEWER: \$473,875,\$385,615,\$313,666

HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: \$70,869 \$62,024 \$74,987 SEWER: \$157,958 \$128,538 \$104,555 ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS GRANT: WATER PROJECTS ONLY: \$225,690

	PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS	LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER	ASSESSED PROPERTY VALUE	ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT METHOD
***************************************	PEREIRA, KATRHIN 3476 S. HORSESHOE LAKE RD WASILLA, AK 99623			
27	VANN REVOCABLE TRUST PO BOX 561 KASILOF AK 99610-0561	T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM PTN GL 2 BEGIN INTERSECTION OF N BOUNDARY LT 2 & RR ROW TH E TO PT 400 FT FROM 1/16 CRNR TH S TO BEACH TH NW 100 FT TH N T O NORTH SIDE OF OLD RR ROW TH NW TO POB #17714008	\$248,000	Water \$7874 -\$39,924 \$13,253 \$11,840 Sewer \$20603 \$84,722 \$18,897 _\$17,426